MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Chapter 627.

An act to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Abba H. Lasiin, of Calais, shall be allowed to take Names changed. the name of Abba H. Cutter; and that Ellen Warren Laslin and Louisa Clark Lastin, her minor children, shall be allowed to take the names of Ellen Warren Cutter and Louisa Foster Cutter; Rowland Kittridge Gordon, of Raymond, minor son of Charlotte Gordon, shall be allowed to take the name of John Rowland Kittridge Gordon; General Dingley, of Lisbon, shall be allowed to take the name of Nelson Lyman Dingley; William Schlechtweg, of Kennebunk, shall be allowed to take the name of William Robinson; Lucetta Maria Dockham, of Sebec, shall be allowed to take the name of Lucetta Maria Twombly; Nathaniel Atkins Bumpus, of Manchester, shall be allowed to take the name of Nathaniel Atkins; Kesiah Glover, of Hebron, shall be allowed to take the name of Mary Glover; Mary E. Beal, of Hampden, shall be allowed to take the name of Mary E. Swett; Charles Mugford, of Westbrook, shall be allowed to take the name of Charles Norton; James Ledyard Crommett, of Bath, shall be allowed to take the name of James Ledyard; Nahum M. Grover, of West Gardiner, shall be allowed to take the name of Nahum M. Stone; Bela Cass Edwards, minor son of Samuel G. Edwards, of Casco, shall be allowed to take the name of Lewis Cass Edwards; Samuel Laine Fish, of Veazie, shall be allowed to take the name of Samuel Morris; and Adalaide C., wife of said Samuel Laine Fish, shall be allowed to take the name of Adelaide Morris; John Fairfield Fish, Francis N. Fish, George W. Fish and Edward M. Fish, minor children of Samuel L. and Adelaide C. Fish, shall be allowed to take the names of John Morris, Francis Morris, Edward Morris and George W. Morris; Joseph Brawn, of Augusta, shall be allowed to take the name of George F. Brown; Benjamin F. Crafts, of West Auburn, shall be allowed to take the name of Benjamin F. Clayton; John Moulton, of Lyman, a minor, shall be allowed to take the name of John Nason; Rufus Joyce, of New Portland, minor son of Mary D. Joyce, shall be allowed to take the name of William Reuel Morse; George J. Burus, of Rockland, shall be allowed to take the name Gorham J. Burns; Myrick Emerson, of Portland, shall be allowed to take the name of James M. Emerson; Simon R. Cookson, of Windsor, shall be allowed to take the name of Simon R. Ellis; Mary M. Colley, of North

Снар. 628.

Yarmouth, a minor, shall be allowed to take the name of Maria M. Loring; Gilbert Eames and Caroline T. Eames, of Woolwich, shall be allowed to take the surname of Ames; William Morse Coffin, of Freeport, shall be allowed to take the name of William Morse; Elizabeth C. Coffin, be allowed to take the name of Elizabeth C. Morse, and that Mary Ellen Coffin and William Clarence Coffin, minor children of William M. and Elizabeth C. Coffin, shall be allowed to take the names of Mary Ellen Morse and William Clarence Morse; John Smith, of Paris, shall be allowed to take the name of William Peter Smith; Edwin Gallison, of Atkinson, minor son of Sarah W. Gallison, shall be allowed to take the name of Edwin G. Farnham; Charles Torry Yeaton Ramsdell, of Temple, a minor, shall be allowed to take the name of Charles Torry Ramsdell Yeaton; William Henry Maserve, of Winslow, shall be allowed to take the name of William Henry Watson; Silas Fish, of Leeds, and Susan, his wife, with their minor children, Edwin W. and Alvin D. Fish, shall be allowed to take the surname of Morris; Seth Fish, of Leeds, and Abagail, his wife, with their minor children, Seth Fish, junior, Willard and Mary, shall be allowed to take the surname of Morris; Elisha T. Thurston, of Surry, shall be allowed to take the name of Eugene T. Thurston.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 22, 1856.]

Chapter 628.

An act to incorporate the Steam Mill Boom Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Objects of corporation.

May purchase and hold real estate, &c.

SECT. 1. Nathan Fowler, Bartlett N. Fowler and Lemuel B. Fowler, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Steam Mill Boom Company, for the purpose of erecting and maintaintaining a boom in the Kennebec river, at Augusta, for the catching, rafting and securing of logs and other lumber belonging to themselves; and said company may purchase and hold any estate, real or personal, necessary for said purpose, not exceeding in value two thousand dollars.